Reference No. 2025-QS-021(PSO II)
INDICATORS AS OF APR 2025

ECONOMIC STATISTICS

MAR 2025 FEB 2025 MAR 2024

PHILIPPINES

Consumer Price Index (2018 = 100) 127.8 128.1 125.6

Inflation Rate (%) 1.8 21 3.7

Purchasing Power of Peso 0.78 0.78 0.80
NATIONAL CAPITAL REGION (NCR)

Consumer Price Index 124.4 124.7 121.9

Inflation Rate (%) 2.1 2.3 3.3

Purchasing Power of Peso 0.80 0.80 0.82
AREA OUTSIDE NCR (AONCR)

Consumer Price Index 128.7 129.0 126.5

Inflation Rate (%) 18 2.0 3.8

Purchasing Power of Peso 0.78 0.78 0.79

Source: Philippine Statistics Authority, Price Statistics Division

PHILIPPINES JAN 2025P DEC 2024° JAN 2024
Total Population 15 years old and over (in thousands) 79,315 79,535 78,632
Labor Force Participation Rate (%) 63.9 65.1 61.1
Employment Rate (%) 95.7 96.9 95.5
Underemployment Rate (%) 13.3 10.9 13.7
Unemployment Rate (%) 4.3 31 4.5
NATIONAL CAPITAL REGION 2023° 2022"
Total Population 15 years old and over (in thousands) 10,321 10,217
Labor Force Participation Rate (%) 62.4 62.5
Employment Rate (%) 94.1 92.8
Underemployment Rate (%) 8.1 9.0
Unemployment Rate (%) 5.9 7.2
QUEZON CITY 2023° 2022'
Total Population 15 years old and over (in thousands) 2,285 2,276
Labor Force Participation Rate (%) 62.3 64.8
Employment Rate (%) 94.5 93.0
Underemployment Rate (%) 13.1 11.3
Unemployment Rate (%) 55 7.0

Source: Philippine Statistics Authority,2021 and 2022 Labor Force Survey
Note: Adopted the 2015 Updated Population Projection based on the 2015 Census on Population
P preliminary

" final
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Reference No. 2025-QS-021(PSO II)

QUEZON CITY

AT

INDICATORS

AS OF APR 2025

CONSTRUCTION STATISTICS (APPROVED BUILDING PERMITS)
TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION

National Capital Region
Number
Floor Area ('sq.m.)
Value ( PHP ‘000 )

Quezon City
Number
Floor Area (sq.m.)
Value (PHP '000)
Residential

Number

Floor Area (sq.m.)

Value (PHP '000)
Non-Residential

Number

Floor Area (sq.m.)

Value (PHP '000)
Addition

Number

Floor Area (sq.m.)

Value (PHP '000)
Alteration and Repair

Number

Value (PHP '000)

Source: PSA, Private Construction Statistics, Industry Statistics Division
Note: Details may not add up to totals due to rounding.

INCOME AND EXPENDITURES
NATIONAL CAPITAL REGION (NCR)

AT CURRENT PRICE (in thousand pesos)
Average Income
Average Expenditure

AT CONSTANT 2018 PRICE (in thousand pesos)

Average Income
Average Expenditure

Source: Philippine Statistics Authority, Family Income and Expenditure Survey
Note: Details may not add up to totals due to rounding.

4th Quarter 2023

4th Quarter 2022

(October-December) (October-December)

2,128
1,205,390
16,124,601

59
25,348
311,478

52
22,702
256,487

2

2,646
18,980

36,012

2,629
1,252,769
19,052,392

130
229,555
4,078,086

91
84,874
813,587

25
144,437
3,175,148

244

2,293

12
87,058

2021°

417.90
321.60

2021
383.70
295.30

Growth Rate
(in Percent)

-19.1
-3.8
-15.4

-54.6
-89.0
-92.4

-42.9
-73.3
-68.5

-92.0
-98.2
-99.4

-100.0
-100.0
-100.0

-58.3
-58.6

2018

460.40
368.70

2018
460.40
368.70




Reference No. 2025-QS-021(PSO II)

Source: Philippine Statistics Authority, Vital Statistics Division

Note: Figures are results of actual registration without any adjustment for under registration.

General; Certificate of Marriage — Municipal Form 97

INDICATORS AS OF APR 2025
QUEZON CITY
2021° 2018
AT CURRENT PRICE (in thousand pesos)
Average Income 429.30 478.70
Average Expenditure 322.80 390.50
AT CONSTANT 2018 PRICE (in thousand pesos) 2021° 2018
Average Income 394.20 478.70
Average Expenditure 296.40 390.50
Source: Philippine Statistics Authority, Family Income and Expenditure Survey
Note: Details may not add up to totals due to rounding.
P preliminary
SOCIAL STATISTICS
2019 2013 2008
Basic Literacy Rate 10 Years Old and Over (in percent) 99.3 99.5 99.2
Male 99.2 99.4 99
Female 99.4 99.7 99.4
Source: Philippine Statistics Authority, Functional Literacy, Education and Mass Media Survey
Birth* 35,045 44,445
Male 18,060 23,089
Female 16,985 21,356
Marriage? 13,200 9,420
Death® 23,480 18,455
Male 12,969 10,347
Female 10,511 8,108

1 Data on live births are those registered at the Office of the City/Municipal Registrars throughout the country and submitted to the Office of the Civil Registrar
General; Certificate of Live Birth-Municipal Form No. 102. Moreover, it is based on the usual residence of the mother.

2 Data on marriages are those registered at the Office of the City/Municipal Registrars throughout the country and submitted to the Office of the Civil Registrar

3 Data on deaths are those registered at the Office of the City/Municipal Civil Registrars throughout the country and submitted to the Office of the Civil Registrar
General using Certificate of Death-Municipal Form No. 103. Moreover, it is based on the usual residence of the deceased.




Reference No. 2025-QS-021(PSO II)
INDICATORS AS OF APR 2025

Total Population 2,960,048 2,936,116 2,761,720
Total Household Population 2,950,493 2,919,657 2,751,579
Male 1,465,480 1,437,772 1,342,913
Female 1,485,013 1,481,885 1,408,666
0-14 825,958 777,111 802,864
15-64 1,984,173 2,025,873 1,857,723
65 years and over 140,362 116,673 90,992
Institutional Population 9,555 16,459 10,141
Population Density (person per square kilometer) 17,239 17,099 16,084
Average Household Size 4.0 4.3 43
20102020 20102015 20002010 |
Average Annual Growth Rate ( in percent) 0.70 1.17 2.42

Source : Philippine Statistics Authority, 2020 Census of Population and Housing
Philippine Statistics Authority, 2015 Census of Population and Housing

Philippine Statistics Authority, 2010 Census of Population and Housing
Note: ? annual average population growth rate from 2015 to 2020; ° annual average population growth rate from 2010 to 2015; © annual average population growth
rate from 2000 to 2010;  total household population; © based on the total household population

Definition of Terms

Consumer Price Index (CPI) - an indicator of the change in the average retail prices of a fixed basket of goods and services commonly purchased by households
relative to a base year.

Inflation Rate - year-on-year changes in the CPI

Purchasing Power of Peso - measure of the real value of the peso in a given period relative to a chosen reference period. It is computed by getting the reciprocal of
the CPI and multiplying the result by 100

Labor Force Participation Rate - proportion of total labor force to the total household population 15 years and over.
Employment Rate - proportion of employed persons to the total labor force.

Unemployment Rate - proportion of unemployed persons to the total labor force.

Underemployment Rate - proportion of underemployed persons to total employed persons

Literacy Rate - proportion of population who knows how to read and write simple messages.

Family Income - primary income and receipts from other sources received by all family members during the reference period, as participants in any economic activity
or as recipients of transfers, pensions, grants, interests, food and non-food items received as gifts by the family
Family Expenditure - refer to the expenses or disbursements made by the family purely for personal consumption during the calendar year




