

Reference	No.	2025-0	QS-021	(PSO II)
-----------	-----	--------	--------	---------	---

INDICATORS	AS OF APR 2025

ECONOMIC STATISTICS

PRICE INDICES			
	MAR 2025	FEB 2025	MAR 2024
PHILIPPINES			
Consumer Price Index (2018 = 100)	127.8	128.1	125.6
Inflation Rate (%)	1.8	2.1	3.7
Purchasing Power of Peso	0.78	0.78	0.80
NATIONAL CAPITAL REGION (NCR)			
Consumer Price Index	124.4	124.7	121.9
Inflation Rate (%)	2.1	2.3	3.3
Purchasing Power of Peso	0.80	0.80	0.82
AREA OUTSIDE NCR (AONCR)			
Consumer Price Index	128.7	129.0	126.5
Inflation Rate (%)	1.8	2.0	3.8
Purchasing Power of Peso	0.78	0.78	0.79

Source: Philippine Statistics Authority, Price Statistics Division

LABOR AND EMPLOYMENT

PHILIPPINES	JAN 2025 ^p	DEC 2024 ^p	JAN 2024 ^f
Total Population 15 years old and over (in thousands)	79,315	79,535	78,632
Labor Force Participation Rate (%)	63.9	65.1	61.1
Employment Rate (%)	95.7	96.9	95.5
Underemployment Rate (%)	13.3	10.9	13.7
Unemployment Rate (%)	4.3	3.1	4.5
NATIONAL CAPITAL REGION		2023 ^p	2022 ^f
Total Population 15 years old and over (in thousands)		10,321	10,217
Labor Force Participation Rate (%)		62.4	62.5
Employment Rate (%)		94.1	92.8
Underemployment Rate (%)		8.1	9.0
Unemployment Rate (%)		5.9	7.2
QUEZON CITY		2023 ^p	2022 ^f
Total Population 15 years old and over (in thousands)		2,285	2,276
Labor Force Participation Rate (%)		62.3	64.8
Employment Rate (%)	Employment Rate (%)		93.0
Underemployment Rate (%)		13.1	11.3
Unemployment Rate (%)		5.5	7.0

Source: Philippine Statistics Authority, 2021 and 2022 Labor Force Survey

Note: Adopted the 2015 Updated Population Projection based on the 2015 Census on Population

^p preliminary

f final



Reference No. 2025-QS-021(PSO II)

INDICATORS	AS OF APR 2025		
CONSTRUCTION STATISTICS (APPROVED BUILDING PERMITS)			
TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION	4th Quarter 2023 (October-December)	4th Quarter 2022 (October-December)	Growth Rate (in Percent)
National Capital Region			
Number	2,128	2,629	-19.1
Floor Area (sq.m.)	1,205,390	1,252,769	-3.8
Value(PHP '000)	16,124,601	19,052,392	-15.4
Quezon City			
Number	59	130	-54.6
Floor Area (sq.m.)	25,348	229,555	-89.0
Value (PHP '000)	311,478	4,078,086	-92.4
Residential			
Number	52	91	-42.9
Floor Area (sq.m.)	22,702	84,874	-73.3
Value (PHP '000)	256,487	813,587	-68.5
Non-Residential			
Number	2	25	-92.0
Floor Area (sq.m.)	2,646	144,437	-98.2
Value (PHP '000)	18,980	3,175,148	-99.4
Addition			
Number	-	2	-100.0
Floor Area (sq.m.)	-	244	-100.0
Value (PHP '000)	-	2,293	-100.0
Alteration and Repair			
Number	5	12	-58.3
Value (PHP '000)	36,012	87,058	-58.6

Source: PSA, Private Construction Statistics, Industry Statistics Division

Note: Details may not add up to totals due to rounding.

Note: Details may not add up to totals due to rounding.

INCOME	AND	EXPEN	DITURES

NATIONAL CAPITAL REGION (NCR)		
	2021 ^p	2018
AT CURRENT PRICE (in thousand pesos)		
Average Income	417.90	460.40
Average Expenditure	321.60	368.70
AT CONSTANT 2018 PRICE (in thousand pesos)	2021	2018
Average Income	383.70	460.40
Average Expenditure	295.30	368.70
Source: Philippine Statistics Authority. Family Income and Expenditure Survey		



Reference	Nο	2025-	OS-021	(PSO II)
1761616116	INO.	2020-	Q3-02 I	(F OO III)

AS OF APR 2025	
2021 ^p	2018
429.30	478.70
322.80	390.50
2021 ^p	2018
394.20	478.70
296.40	390.50
	429.30 322.80 2021 ^p 394.20

Source: Philippine Statistics Authority, Family Income and Expenditure Survey

Note: Details may not add up to totals due to rounding.

preliminary

SOCIAL STATISTICS					
EDUCATION (NCR)	2019	2013	2008		
Basic Literacy Rate 10 Years Old and Over (in percent)	99.3	99.5	99.2		
Male	99.2	99.4	99		
Female	99.4	99.7	99.4		

Source: Philippine Statistics Authority, Functional Literacy, Education and Mass Media Survey

VITAL STATISTICS (QUEZON CITY)	2021	2020
Birth ¹	35,045	44,445
Male	18,060	23,089
Female	16,985	21,356
Marriage ²	13,200	9,420
Death ³	23,480	18,455
Male	12,969	10,347
Female	10,511	8,108

Source: Philippine Statistics Authority, Vital Statistics Division

Note: Figures are results of actual registration without any adjustment for under registration.

¹ Data on live births are those registered at the Office of the City/Municipal Registrars throughout the country and submitted to the Office of the Civil Registrar General; Certificate of Live Birth-Municipal Form No. 102. Moreover, it is based on the usual residence of the mother.

² Data on marriages are those registered at the Office of the City/Municipal Registrars throughout the country and submitted to the Office of the Civil Registrar General; Certificate of Marriage – Municipal Form 97

³ Data on deaths are those registered at the Office of the City/Municipal Civil Registrars throughout the country and submitted to the Office of the Civil Registrar General using Certificate of Death-Municipal Form No. 103. Moreover, it is based on the usual residence of the deceased.



Reference No. 2025-QS-021(PSO II)				
INDICATORS		AS OF APR 2025		
DEMOGRAPHY (QUEZON CITY)	2020	2015	2010	
Total Population	2,960,048	2,936,116	2,761,720	
Total Household Population	2,950,493	2,919,657	2,751,579	
Male	1,465,480	1,437,772	1,342,913	
Female	1,485,013	1,481,885	1,408,666	
0-14	825,958	777,111	802,864	
15-64	1,984,173	2,025,873	1,857,723	
65 years and over	140,362	116,673	90,992	
Institutional Population	9,555	16,459	10,141	
Population Density (person per square kilometer)	17,239	17,099	16,084	
Average Household Size	4.0	4.3	4.3	
	2010-2020	2010-2015	2000-2010	
Average Annual Growth Rate (in percent)	0.70	1.17	2.42	

Source : Philippine Statistics Authority, 2020 Census of Population and Housing

Philippine Statistics Authority, 2015 Census of Population and Housing

Philippine Statistics Authority, 2010 Census of Population and Housing

Note: annual average population growth rate from 2015 to 2020; annual average population growth rate from 2010 to 2015; annual average population growth rate from 2000 to 2010; total household population; based on the total household population

Definition of Terms

Consumer Price Index (CPI) - an indicator of the change in the average retail prices of a fixed basket of goods and services commonly purchased by households relative to a base year.

Inflation Rate - year-on-year changes in the CPI

Purchasing Power of Peso - measure of the real value of the peso in a given period relative to a chosen reference period. It is computed by getting the reciprocal of the CPI and multiplying the result by 100

Labor Force Participation Rate - proportion of total labor force to the total household population 15 years and over.

Employment Rate - proportion of employed persons to the total labor force.

Unemployment Rate - proportion of unemployed persons to the total labor force.

Underemployment Rate - proportion of underemployed persons to total employed persons

Literacy Rate - proportion of population who knows how to read and write simple messages.

Family Income - primary income and receipts from other sources received by all family members during the reference period, as participants in any economic activity or as recipients of transfers, pensions, grants, interests, food and non-food items received as gifts by the family

Family Expenditure - refer to the expenses or disbursements made by the family purely for personal consumption during the calendar year





